AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, AND GLEN R. GOOGINS

PREAMBLE

This agreement ("Amendment No. 1") is entered into between the City of Santa Clara, California, a chartered California municipal corporation ("City") and Glen R. Googins ("Employee"). City and Employee may be referred to individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties" or the "Parties to this Agreement."

RECITALS

- A. The Parties previously entered into an agreement entitled "Employment Agreement" dated January 10, 2023 ("Agreement"); and
- B. The Parties entered into the Agreement for the purpose of appointing and employing Employee as the City Attorney and associated duties, and the Parties now wish to amend the Agreement to adjust compensation and clarify procedures relating to performance appraisal and compensation.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Section 3.1 of the Agreement, entitled "Salary" is amended to read as follows:
 - 3.1. <u>Salary.</u> Employee shall receive an annual salary of Three Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$356,212.50), less all authorized or appropriate deductions and withholdings, payable in pro-rata increments on regular City paydays, commencing on the first day of employment.
- 2. Section 3.2 of the Agreement, entitled "Adjustments" is amended to read as follows:
 - 3.2. Adjustments. Following completion of the annual performance appraisal as described in Section 4 below, or at any other time within the discretion of the City Council, the City Council shall meet or otherwise communicate with Employee for the express purpose of determining any appropriate salary adjustment. In determining any appropriate salary adjustment, the City Council shall take into account any cost-of-living adjustments, but the ultimate decision regarding the timing and the

Amendment No. 1 to Employment Agreement – Glen R. Googins Rev. 10/25/19

- amount of any adjustment, including but not limited to cost of living, is within the sole discretion of the City Council.
- 3. Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In case of a conflict in the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment No. 1, the provisions of this Amendment No. 1 shall control.

The Parties acknowledge and accept the terms and conditions of this Amendment No. 1 as evidenced by the following signatures of their duly authorized representatives.

CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA

a chartered California municipal corporation

Approved as to Form:	Dated:
Sujata Reuter	LISA M. GILLMOR
Chief Assistant City Attorney	Mayor
	_
GLEN R. GOOGINS Employee	

Amendment No. 1 to Employment Agreement – Glen R. Googins Rev. 10/25/2019